
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

10 February 2021 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held BY SKYPE on WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2021 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested 
to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at  
11.00 am (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at  
2.00 pm (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at  
2.30 pm (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at  
3.00 pm (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 26 January 2021 (Pages 
21 - 88) 
 

 4. MR GARY MULVANEY: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS TO 
DWELLINGHOUSE AND ERECTION OF DETACHED GAMES ROOM: 91D EAST 
PRINCES STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/02200/PP) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth (Pages 89 – 100) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 5. TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LTD AND HELENSBURGH GOLF CLUB: PROPOSAL OF 
APPLICATION NOTICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CLUBHOUSE AND 
ERECTION OF NEW CLUBHOUSE, REVISION OF NEW AND RETAINED GOLF 
HOLES PROVIDING A REFRESHED 18 HOLE GOLF COURSE AND CREATION 
OF NEW 6 HOLE PAR 3 GOLF COURSE: HELENSBURGH GOLF CLUB, 25 EAST 
ABERCROMBY STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 21/00029/PAN) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth (Pages 101 – 106) 
 

 6. UPDATE ON SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT NPF4 POSITION STATEMENT 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth (Pages 107 – 168) 
 

 7. FQ3 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth (Pages 169 – 178) 
 

 
Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Lorna Douglas
 Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor George Freeman
 Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Graham Hardie
 Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Jean Moffat
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Richard Trail 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392  



MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE  

on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2021  
 

 
Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Kieron Green 
 

Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Jean Moffat 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Peter Bain, Development Manager 
Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader 
Howard Young, Area Team Leader (Bute & Cowal/Helensburgh & Lomond) 
Arlene Knox, Senior Planning Officer 
Brian Close, Planning Officer 
Iain MacInnes, Graduate Digital Liaison Officer 
 

 
Due to connectivity issues the Vice Chair, Councillor Rory Colville, Chaired the 
meeting until Councillor David Kinniburgh was able to join the Skype call. 

 1. APOLOGIES  FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Donald MacMillan. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh joined the meeting and Chaired the proceedings from this 
point. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

a) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 
on 14 December 2020 were approved as a correct record. 

 
b) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 16 December 2020 at 11.00 am were approved as a correct record. 
 
c) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 16 December 2020 at 2.00 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
d) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 16 December 2020 at 2.30 pm were approved as a correct record. 
 
e) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held 

on 16 December 2020 at 3.00 pm were approved as a correct record. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



 
 4. KEITH AND DENICE PUNLER: REMOVAL OF PLANNING CONDITIONS 2D 

(PATH IMPROVEMENTS) AND 4 (FOOTPATH LINK) RELATIVE TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION 17/02052/PP - ERECTION OF 1800MM HIGH DEER FENCE 
(RETROSPECTIVE): LAND SOUTH-EAST OF CASTLE TOWARD, TOWARD, 
ARGYLL (REF: 19/00447/PP)  

 
Prior to presenting the application, the Planning Officer referred to a supplementary 
report which advised of a late objection and a request from the Applicants’ Agent for 
continuation of this application for 4 weeks.  The Committee were advised that the 
late objection raised no new information.  The Planning Officer provided further 
information on why continuation of consideration of this application was sought and 
gave reasons why granting this extension was not recommended.  Members were 
invited to consider whether or not to continue consideration of this application. 
 
Motion 
 
To agree to continue consideration of this application to a future meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rory Colville, seconded by Councillor George Freeman 
 
Amendment 
 
To agree to proceed with consideration of this application today. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jean Moffat, seconded by Councillor Audrey Forrest 
 
A vote was 
[...]
p the 
Council’s own mapping system which showed photographs of Feuins Road.  He said 
that the photos showed that lots of properties on Feuins Road did not have their own 
off street parking and it was quite clear that there were no passing places.  He said 
that the only way to secure passing places would be for the Council to go down the 
route of compulsory purchase as there was no other place to put passing places.  He 
advised of there being a number of empty MOD properties in Helensburgh and Rhu 
and that the MOD had just finished demolishing 100 houses in Rhu.  He said it was 
clear that they had no need for them.  He referred to planning gain and advised that 
the upgrade of the A814 onto Fueins Road was not planning gain.  He said this 
upgrade has been in the Council’s Capital Programme for some time and had 
nothing to do with this application so could not be considered as planning gain.  He 
advised that Community Councils were required to reflect the views of the 
community and that he had no doubt whatsoever that Garelochhead Community 
Council and Portincaple Residents Association had 100% represented the views of 
the community and that no one in that area supported the application.  He said that 
he would put far greater weighting on the views of the local community than from 
those from other countries or elsewhere.  He said that the Committee were required 
to assess all applications based on the LDP unless there were material 
considerations to do otherwise.   He referred to the issues raised about affordable 
housing and planning gain.  He pointed out that policies LDP DM 1 and SG LDP 
HOU 1 were quite clear.  He said he did not think the affordable housing issue was, 
in his view, being used as it should and it really concerned him that a developer 
could end up offering 5% or 10% of the value of the development if delivery of onsite 
affordable housing was not possible.  He advised that he had listened to all the 
representations and he congr
[...]
DP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design 

 

Supplementary Guidance  

Sustainable Siting and Design Principles 

SG LDP TRAN 6 –Vehicle Parking Provision 

(ii) List of all other material planning considerations taken into account in the 
assessment of the application, having due regard to Annex A of Circular 
3/2013. 
 

Argyll and Bute Council Sustainable Design Guide, 2006; 

Argyll and Bute Proposed Local Development Plan 2 November 2019. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(K) Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an Environmental Impact 

Assessment:  No  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(L) Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application consultation 

(PAC):  No 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted:  No 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site:  No 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(O) Requirement for a hearing:  No 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 91



 

(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material considerations 

The site comprises a single storey detached dwellinghouse with a detached garage within 

the settlement boundary of Helensburgh, outwith the Conservation Area. The proposal 

involves the demolition of the detached garage and the erection of an extension on the 

east gable comprising a single storey garage attached to a two storey extension. The 

single storey garage projects beyond the front (south) elevation/building line while the two 

storey element extends beyond the existing building line of the rear (north) elevation. The 

entire property will be re-rendered in a smooth buttermilk render. All the windows will also 

be replaced with new uPVC windows in anthracite grey. A detached single storey games 

room measuring 8m x 5m is proposed in the rear curtilage where a shed and greenhouse 

will be removed.  

           The proposed extension and games room is considered to be acceptable in terms of 

scale and design. The design and materials would complement the existing 

dwellinghouse. There is ample separation to the properties to the east and the extension 

presents a blank gable to adjacent gardens to the south with two small windows on the 

east elevation comprising a utility and shower room. The proposals raise no scale, 

design, privacy or overlooking issues and are considered to be acceptable. This is 

consistent with policies LDP 3, LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance on Sustainable 

Siting and Design Principles. No representations have been received. As such it is 

recommended that the application be approved.   

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:  Yes 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(R) Reasons why planning permission or a Planning Permission in Principle should be 

granted  

 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable with regard to all relevant 
material considerations including national and local planning policy and all other guidance 
and should be approved in the absence of any other material land-use considerations 
which would warrant refusal of development otherwise fully  in accordance with the Local 
Development Plan. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development Plan 

 Not applicable. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland:  No  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report: Howard Young  Date: 29.01.2021 

Reviewing Officer: Peter Bain   Date:  03.02.2021 

Page 92



Fergus Murray 

Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 20/02200/PP 

1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on the 
application form dated 24th November 2020 and the approved drawing reference 
numbers 1 – Location Plan, 2 – Existing Site Plan, 3 – Existing Elevations, 5 – Down 
takings, 6 – Proposed Site Plan Rev. E, 7 – Proposed Elevation, 8 – Proposed Elevations 
of Games Room and stamped approved by the planning authority unless the prior written 
approval of the planning authority is obtained for other materials/finishes/for an 
amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

              Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 

accordance with the approved details. 

 

2. Prior to the completion of the dwelling hereby approved 2 no. car parking spaces 
shall be provided in the location shown on plan 06 Rev E and retained thereafter 
to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  In order to ensure that off street car parking is provided in accordance 
with policy SG LDP 6. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTES TO APPLICANT 

Page 94



1. The length of this planning permission: This planning permission will last only for three 
years from the date of this decision notice, unless the development has been started within 
that period. [See section 58(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended).]  
 

2. In order to comply with Section 27A(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997, prior to works commencing on site it is the responsibility of the developer to complete 
and submit the attached ‘Notice of Initiation of Development’ to the Planning Authority 
specifying the date on which the development will start.  
 

3. In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997 it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the attached ‘Notice of Completion’ 
to the Planning Authority specifying the date upon which the development was completed. 

  

Page 95



APPENDIX A – PLANNING LAND USE AND POLICY ASSESSMENT 

A. Settlement Strategy 

The application site comprises an existing residential property located within the 
settlement boundary of Helensburgh (outwith the Conservation Area) wherein policy 
LDP DM 1 gives encouragement to sustainable forms of development from small to 
large scale on appropriate sites subject to assessment against all other material policy 
considerations. In terms of settlement strategy, the proposal to extend and improve the 
internal layout and external appearance of the building for domestic purposes together 
with a games room is considered to be a redevelopment of an existing residential 
building and consistent with the settlement strategy.  
 

B. Location, Nature and Design of Proposed Development 

The site comprises a single storey detached dwellinghouse with a detached garage in 

front and at right angles to the house. It sits to the east of and within the grounds of a 

separate two storey detached property of more traditional design. On the other side of the 

two storey property is a separate single storey detached dwellinghouse. The proposal 

involves the demolition of the detached garage and the erection of an extension on the 

east gable comprising a single storey garage attached to a two storey extension. The 

single storey garage projects beyond the front (south) elevation/building line by 3.5 metres 

while the two storey element extends beyond the existing building line of the rear (north) 

elevation by the same 3.5 metres. The two storey element 
[...]
 6. 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                                       Argyll and Bute Council 

        Development and Economic Growth   
 
 
PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE (PAN) 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
  
 
Reference:  21/00029/PAN 
 
Applicant: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd and Helensburgh Golf Club 
  
Proposal: Proposal of Application Notice for residential development, including affordable 

housing, demolition of existing clubhouse and erection of new clubhouse, revision 
of new and retained golf holes providing a refreshed 18 hole golf course and 
creation of new 6 hole par 3 golf course 

  
Site Address: Helensburgh Golf Club, 25 East Abercromby Street, Helensburgh 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
Proposal of Application Notices only relate to Major Applications as defined by the 
Government’s planning hierarchy and are a statutory requirement prior to the submission 
of the planning application.  The PAN heralds the start of a minimum 12 week period to 
allow for community consultation before an application can be lodged.  The Proposal of 
Application Notice took effect from 20th January 2021 and therefore an application cannot 
be made before 14th April 2021. 
 
In considering this item Members should restrict comments to issues relating to the 
material considerations which may be relevant in the determination of the proposed 
development and should refrain from expressing opinion as to the likely acceptability of 
development in advance of any subsequent application being presented for determination. 
Any opinions or views expressed by Councillors at the pre-application stage must be made 
mindful of the overarching requirements of fairness, impartiality and of keeping an open 
mind. The process provides opportunity for Officers to give f
[...]
eedback and 
also the opportunity to register for updates on the project, can be found at the link below: 

 
https://www.taylorwimpey.co.uk/proposed-developments/scotland/argyll-and-
bute/helensburgh/helensburgh-golf-club 
 

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

 Erection of residential development (circa 300 Units) including 25% affordable; 

 Demolition of existing club house and construction of new clubhouse and associated 
facilities 

 Provision of refreshed 18 hole golf course and creation of new 6 hole golf course. 

 Construction of roads; 

 Formation of amenity open space 

 Provision of SuDS compliant drainage solution 

 Provision of footpaths and cycle paths 

 Provision of landscaping 

 Associated site works and infrastructure connections 
 
3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The site comprises a part of Helensburgh Golf Course which includes both a number of existing 
holes and also the club house with the fairways being located between belts of mature trees. A 
core path bisects the site and continues northwards. The land is located adjacent to existing 
housing and is at the southern part of the existing golf course. 
 
The new 6 holes are proposed to be within the more open greenbelt to the north of the existing 
golf course which is also at this point known as the “Helensburgh Mire”. This comprises a large 
expanse of peatland with less tree cover and a more open and exposed appearance.  
 
The land covering the whole application boundary generally slopes downwards north to south 
with varying undulations on both the peatland and the existing golf course. Overall the general 
site is attractive and clearly well used by both golfers and walkers as a core path/public right of 
way bisects the site forming part of the Old Luss Road. 
 
4.0 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY 
 
The adopted Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan under LDP PROP 2 identifies the site as 
Housing Allocation H2004 – Helensburgh East, Helensburgh Golf Course with an indicated 
capacity 
[...]
eering drainage and SuDS proposals will require to be designed to ensure the whole of the 
site combining both the golf course and housing site are to an acceptable design and operational 
standards in respect of flooding and drainage solutions. It is essential that any drainage solution 
for the housing site should not result in water being drawn out of the peatland above and changing 
its carbon storage or habitat characteristics. 
 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION  
 
The report sets out the information submitted to date as part of the PAN. Summarised are the 
policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered as well as 
land use designations and potential material considerations and key issues based upon the 
information received to date. The list is not exhaustive and further matters may arise as and when 
a planning application is received and in the light of public representations and consultation 
responses.  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members' note the content of the report and submissions and provide such feedback as they 
consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these matters to be considered by the 
applicant’s in finalising any future planning application submission. 
 
 
Author of Report: David Moore     Date: 02.02.2021 
 
Reviewing Officer: Sandra Davies      Date:  02.02.2021 
 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 
 
 

Page 104



Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        PPSL Committee                                 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH      17 February 2021 

 

 

UPDATE ON SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT NPF4 POSITION STATEMENT  

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Scottish Government is currently preparing National Planning Framework 4 
(NPF4). The Planning (Scotland) 2019 Act has changed the nature of the National 
Planning Framework when it is produced, giving it enhanced status.  It will provide 
a renewed focus on rural devel
[...]
 an update on progress made towards 
production on the draft NPF4 which is anticipated in Autumn 2021 when there 
will be further consultation.  Presently comments are invited on the Position 
Statement by mid-February and the report contains proposed comments for 
endorsement by members.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 Members note the contents of the NPF4 Position Statement and endorse, or 
amend as appropriate, the proposed comments in Appendix 2 for submission to 
the Scottish Government. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 The Scottish Government is currently preparing National Planning Framework 4 
(NPF4). The Planning (Scotland) 2019 Act has changed the nature of NPF4 when 
it is produced, giving it enhanced status. It will have a longer time-horizon, fuller 
regional coverage and improved alignment with wider programmes and 
strategies, including on infrastructure and economic investment. NPF4 will also 
provide a renewed focus on rural development including rural repopulation, which 
is the key priority for the Council (Argyll and Bute Outcome Improvement Plan). 
NPF4 will also give a stronger steer on housing delivery and diversification 

Page 108



 

including the setting of targets on land for housing. For the first time, NPF4 will 
also become part of the statutory development plan, requiring to be taken into 
account in determination of planning applications and preparation of local 
development plans.  

4.2 It is therefore important that Argyll and Bute participates in the NPF4 engagement 
to ensure that the Area’s strategic priorities for infrastructure and economic 
investment are considered for inclusion in the Plan. It is also important to try to 
ensure that the policy that emerges in NPF4 has considered Argyll and Bute’s 
unique context and needs with remote rural areas, islands, edge of conurbation 
and as gateway to the Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park. 

 

4.3 The Scottish Government has produced what it calls an NPF4 Position Statement. 
[...]
L  FQ3 
97.3%

G 

BENCHMARK 
93.7% 

Scottish Average 

PERFORMANCE TREND 
 
 

 
 

 

 

P
age 177



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at 11.00 am
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at 2.00 pm
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at 2.30 pm
	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 January 2021 at 3.00 pm
	3e Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 26 January 2021
	4 MR GARY MULVANEY: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS TO DWELLINGHOUSE AND ERECTION OF DETACHED GAMES ROOM: 91D EAST PRINCES STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/02200/PP)
	20_22000 plan

	5 TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LTD AND HELENSBURGH GOLF CLUB: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CLUBHOUSE AND ERECTION OF NEW CLUBHOUSE, REVISION OF NEW AND RETAINED GOLF HOLES PROVIDING A REFRESHED 18 HOLE GOLF COURSE AND CREATION OF NEW 6 HOLE PAR 3 GOLF COURSE: HELENSBURGH GOLF CLUB, 25 EAST ABERCROMBY STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 21/00029/PAN)
	21_00029 plan

	6 UPDATE ON SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT NPF4 POSITION STATEMENT
	7 FQ3 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1 FQ3_DEG - For PPSL






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING
COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE
on WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2021

Present:

Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor George Freeman

Attending:

1.

Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Graham Hardie
Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager
Peter Bain, Development Manager
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy and Housing Strategy Manager
Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader
Howard Young, Area Team Leader – Helensburgh & Lomond
David Moore, Senior Planning Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roderick McCuish and Sandy
Taylor.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor David Kinniburgh declared a non-financial interest in item 4 of the Agenda
(Mr Gary Mulvaney: Alterations and Extensions to Dwellinghouse and Erection of
Detached Games Room: 91D East Princes Street, Helensburgh (Ref: 20/02200/PP))
as he was an employee of the Applicant. He left the meeting and took no part in the
determination of this application.

3.

MINUTES
a) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held
on 20 January 2021 at 11.00 am were approved as a correct record.
b) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held
on 20 January 2021 at 2.00 pm were approved as a correct record.
c) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held
on 20 January 2021 at 2.30 pm were approved as a correct record.
d) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held
on 20 January 2021 at 3.00 pm were approved as a correct record.
e) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held
on 26 January 2021 were approved as a correct record subject to the following
changes:

With reference to the first paragraph in Debate section,


The second sentence should read “Councillor Freeman also referred to the
Community Council meeting in 2019 and confirmed that he was in attendance
but took no part in the discussion in relation to the proposed development.”



The sentence which reads “He advised of there being a number of empty
MOD properties in Helensburgh and Rhu and that the MOD had just finished
demolishing 100 houses in Rhu” should have the word “approximately” added
between “demolishing” and “100”.



The sentence which reads “He said that he would put far greater weighting on
the views of the local community than from those from other countries or
elsewhere” should have “who were unlikely to ever see the development”
added to the end.

Having previously declared an interest in the following item the Chair, Councillor
David Kinniburgh, left the meeting and the Vice Chair, Councillor Rory Colville,
chaired the proceedings from this point.
4.

MR GARY MULVANEY: ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS TO
DWELLINGHOUSE AND ERECTION OF DETACHED GAMES ROOM: 91D EAST
PRINCES STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 20/02200/PP)
The Area Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report. The site comprises a single
storey detached dwellinghouse with a detached garage within the settlement
boundary of Helensburgh, outwith the Conservation area. The proposal involves the
demolition of the detached garage and the erection of an extension on the east gable
comprising a single storey garage attached to a two storey extension. The proposed
development is considered to be acceptable with regard to all relevant material
considerations including national and local planning policy. No representations have
been received and it is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to
the conditions and reasons detailed in the report of handling.
Decision
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following
conditions and reasons:
1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified
on the application form dated 24th November 2020 and the approved drawing
reference numbers 1 – Location Plan, 2 – Existing Site Plan, 3 – Existing
Elevations, 5 – Down takings, 6 – Proposed Site Plan Rev. E, 7 – Proposed
Elevation, 8 – Proposed Elevations of Games Room and stamped approved by
the planning authority unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is
obtained for other materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details
under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

2. Prior to the completion of the dwelling hereby approved 2 no. car parking spaces
shall be provided in the location shown on plan 06 Rev E and retained thereafter
to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority.
Reason: In order to ensure that off street car parking is provided in accordance
with policy SG LDP 6.
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 3
February 2021, submitted)
Councillor Kinniburgh returned to the meeting and chaired the proceedings from this
point.
5.

TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LTD AND HELENSBURGH GOLF CLUB: PROPOSAL OF
APPLICATION NOTICE FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING
AFFORDABLE HOUSING, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CLUBHOUSE AND
ERECTION OF NEW CLUBHOUSE, REVISION OF NEW AND RETAINED GOLF
HOLES PROVIDING A REFRESHED 18 HOLE GOLF COURSE AND CREATION
OF NEW 6 HOLE PAR 3 GOLF COURSE: HELENSBURGH GOLF CLUB, 25
EAST ABERCROMBY STREET, HELENSBURGH (REF: 21/00029/PAN)
The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report. A proposal of
application notice (PAN) has been submitted for a residential development, including
affordable housing, demolition of existing clubhouse and erection of new clubhouse,
and revision of new and retained golf holes at Helensburgh Golf Club, East
Abercromby Street, Helensburgh. The site comprises a part of Helensburgh Golf
Course which includes both a number of existing holes and also the clubhouse with
the fairways being located between belts of mature trees. The adopted Argyll and
Bute Local Development Plan under LDP PROP 2 identifies the site as Housing
Allocation H2004 – Helensburgh East, Helensburgh Golf Course with an indicated
capacity for 300 units to include 25% affordable housing. The report summarises the
policy considerations as well as potential material considerations and key issues
based upon the information received to date.
It is recommended that Members note the content of the report and submissions and
provide such feedback as they consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow
these matters to be considered by the Applicants in finalising any future planning
application submission.
Decision
The Committee noted the content of the report and agreed that the following issues
should be taken into consideration by the Applicant in finalising any future planning
application submission:
a) 25% Affordable Housing to be included within the development site;
b) Consultation with Registered Social Landlord on the most appropriate siting of
the Affordable Housing within the site;
c) Provision of electric car charging points – preferably a car charging point located
at each unit;

d) The core path/public right of way which bisects the site forming part of the Old
Luss Road to have at least a hard core finish and to continue this finish onto the
A818 road; and
e) Inclusion of sheltered housing or mixed community housing on the site.
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 2
February 2021, submitted)
6.

UPDATE ON SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT NPF4 POSITION STATEMENT
A report highlighting the recently produced Scottish Government NPF4 Position
Statement was before the Committee for consideration. The Position Statement
provides an update on progress made towards production on the draft NFP4 which is
anticipated in Autumn 2021. Comments are invited on the Position Statement by 19
February 2021 and the report contained proposed comments for endorsement by
Members.
Decision
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the NPF4 Position Statement and
endorse the proposed comments detailed in Appendix 2 of the report for submission
to the Scottish Government.
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and
Economic Growth dated 22 January 2021, submitted)

7.

FQ3 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT
A paper presenting the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee with
the Development and Economic Growth Service (PPSL only) FQ3 2020-21 (October
– December) Performance Report and accompanying Scorecard was considered.
Decision
The Committee reviewed the FQ3 2020/21 Performance Report as presented.
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and
Economic Growth dated January 2021, submitted)

